Rule 2.4_7

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Pimco 2623 Limited

Company Number

06131190

In the

Companies Court, London

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 6631 of 2008

Court case number

{Full name of court)

(2) Insent full name(s)and ~ 'We (a) Mr Craig Anthony Livesey, Mr David Christian Chubb and Mr lan David Green of

address(es) of
administrator(s)

Benson House

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

33 Wellington Street

Leeds
LS14JP

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b) Insext dates from

(b) 7 February 2009

to

(b) 6 August 2009

Signed %L’l“‘ﬂ/

Joint Administrator =< \\

Dated 3—-]' q ‘10\

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

04/09/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

2.24B

Clare Davison

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Tel: 0113 289 4062

DX Number DX Exchange

I cn you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifl
*PSGSUCZ7*
PC4 359




PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 4JP

Telephone +44 {0) 113 289 4000
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

W.M.mm@k

When telephoning please ask for
Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062

To all known creditors

3 September 2009

Our ref. CND/100809/CAINS

Dear Sirs

Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company

Limited), The Devonshire Pub Company Limited, Pimco 2621 Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and

Pimco 2623 Limited - all in administration (“the Group”)

In accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86"), the Joint Administrators (“the

Administrators”) write to provide creditors with a second progress report in respect of the Group for the

six months covering the period 7 February 2009 to 6 August 2009.

1  Statutory and financial information

We enclose the following for your information:

e Appendix A Statutory information;

* Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to 6 August 2009,

« Forms 2.24B  Administrators’ progress reports.

2 Overview of the administrations

David Chubb, Craig Livesey and lan Green were appointed as Administrators of the Group on 7 August

2008. The Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administrations (“the Proposals”)

were approved by the Group's creditors.

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

(a)  Primarily, rescuing the company as a going concern, or failing that

(b)  Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company was wound up (without first being in administration), or finally

(c)  Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

As detailed in the Administrators' Proposals dated 29 September 2008, objective (b} is being pursued in
relation to each of the Group companies.

A summary of the circumstances giving rise to the Administrators’ appointments was set out in the Joint
Administrators’ last progress report dated 27 February 2009 and are not repeated here.

PricewsterhouseCoopers LLP is m kmited Habiity parinership registered in England wilh regisiared number OC303525, The regi offica of P “nopers LLF is 1 Place, London
WC2N 8RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is suihorised and rguiated by the Financlal Services Authority for desh [ L




PRICEAVATERHOUSE(QOPERS

To all known creditors
3 September 2009
Our ref: CND/0UB09/CAINS

3 Background

In summary, the Group’s activities as at the date of the appointment of Administrators were:

Cains Beer Company Plc : traded 80 pubs, including 13 owned by Pimco 2622 Limited,

The Devonshire Pub Company Limited: traded 13 pubs;

RCB Realisations (Formerly Robert Cain & Company Limited): operated a brewery and 9 pubs;,
Pimeo 2621 Limited: non-trading company which held certain intellectual property (brand names);
Pimco 2622 Limited: owned 13 pubs (which were traded by Cains Beer Company Plc); and '
Pimco 2623 Limited: non-trading company.

At the time of the Administrators’ last progress report, the Administrators had realised all potential value
from the Group’s leasehold trading portfolio, and the Administrators continued to trade 22 freehold sites
with a view to securing a going concern sale.

41 Update since the Administrators’ last progress report
411 Leasehold properties

By February 2009, the Administrators had disposed of 66 of the Group’s 68 leasehold pubs, however
the landlords of the two remaining closed leasehold pubs were unwilling to accept the surrender of the
respective leases. '

| am pleased to report that the Administrators have now successfully negotiated surrender of these two
leases, together with the lease in relation to Honeycombe Leisure’s former head office premises.

It has become apparent that an area of land adjacent to one of the surrendered leasehold units has a
separate lease agreement which is in the name of Cains Beer Company Pic. The Administrators are
seeking to resolve this issue shortly.

41.2 Freehold properties

The Group owned 23 trading freehold properties, two closed freehold properties and one long leasehold
property at the time of the Administrators’ appointment.

As previously reported, in December 2008 the Administrators concluded two sales of freehold properties
in relation to Pimco 2622 Limited (one of which hag been closed prior to our appointment) which
generated combined sales proceeds of £389,9956.

The Administrators had continued to trade the Group's long leasehold property together with the 22
remaining freehold properties of which one was held in Cains Beer Company Plc, 11 were held in Pimco
2622 Limited and 10 were held in The Devonshire Pub Company Limited.

In March, the Administrators completed a sale of The Crescent Hotel which was held in The Devonshire
Pub Company Limited. This sale generated a consideration of £1,000,750.

After 9 months of trading and various re-marketing efforts, a sale of the business and assets of the
remaining properties to Amber Taverns Limited was completed by 24 April 2009.

This sale generated total consideration of £5,709,953 in relation to the Group’s freehold units.

The transaction with Amber Taverns Limited inciuded the assignment of the long leases in respect of
the Arena Bar in Liverpool. These completed on 22 May 2009 and concluded disposal of the Group’s
property portfolio,

ey




PRICEWATERHOUSE( QOPERS

To all known creditors ‘ !
3 September 2009

Our ref: CND/100809/CAINS

5 The fulfiiment of the Administrators’ statutory duties

The Administrators have a duty to review the conduct of everyone who has acted as a director of the

Group in the three years prior to the Administrations and report to the Department for Business,

Innovation and Skills {BIS) on their findings. | can confirm that this has been completed, however for

confidentiality reasons we are unable to give any further information.

6 Receipts & payments account

Aftached ai Appendix B is an abstract of the receipts and payments to 6 August 2009 in respect of
Cains Beer Company Plc, RCB Realisations Limited, Pimco 2622 Limited and The Devonshire Pub
Company Limited.

There have been no receipts of payments in respect of Pimco 2621 Limited and Pimco 2623 Limited for
the period 7 August 2008 to 6 August 2009.

7  Administrators’' remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2. 106(5A) IR86, as there are no funds available to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators’ remuneration is fixed by the approval of each secured creditor.

To date, the Administrators have drawn remuneration in respect of the Group totalling £1.68m in relation
to the administration period.

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

8.1 Secured creditors

Bank of Scotland will suffer a substantial shortfall in relation to its lending to the Group. Unfortunately,
there is no prospect of Scottish and Newcastle UK recovering any funds in their capacity as secured

creditor of Cains Beer Company PIc, as their security ranks behind that of Bank of Scotland.

8.2 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors represent amounts due to employees of the closed sites in relation to arrears of
wages, subject to statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay. The Administrators have transferred the
employee liabilities under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
("TUPER") by achieving certain going concern sales and avoided a significant number of claims against
the Group in this regard.

It is not currently anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable distributions to the
Group's preferential creditors.

8.3 Unsecured creditors

There is no prospect of a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Group or a return to the
shareholders of the Group companies.

3




PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS

To all known creditors
3 September 2009
Our ref: CND/100809/CAINS

9 Extension of the administrations

The Administrations have been extended to 7 February 2010 with the authority of the relevant secured
creditors.

Following the sale of the ireehold estate to Amber Taverns Limited, the Administrators have now
finalised asset realisations in relation to the Group, however, the Administrators required extensions to
the Administrations in order to finalise payment of supplier invoices for the trading period, complete final
VAT returns and obtain clearance from H M Revenue and Customs,

10 Ending the administration

As there will be insufficient funds available for a distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
Administrators originally envisaged that, once the objectives of the Administrations have been achieved,
notices under Paragraph 84(1) Sch.B1 IAB6 will be filed with the Registrar of Companies, following
registration of which, the individual Group companies wilt be dissolved three months later. However, as
you are aware, the Administrators are currently in discussion with one of the Group's creditors in
relaticn to placing the Group companies into liguidation as an alternative exit strategy.

The Administrators do not believe that they will be able to achieve the purpose of the administrations in
relation to Pimco 2621 Limited and Pimco 2623 Limited and are taking steps to achieve their discharge
from liability in this respect.

11 Future reporting

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Rules, | will provide you with a further report in six months time, or at the
end of the administrations, whichever is sooner.

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Clare Davison,
on 0113 289 4062.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

Craig Livesey
Joint administrator

Enclosures:
Appendix A Statutory information
Appendix B Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Forms 2.24B Administrators progress reports

David C Chubb, lan D Green and Craig A Livesey have been appointed as joint administratars of the Group o manage their
affairs, business and property as agents. All are licensed 1o act to act as insolvency practitioners by the institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

(4)




’

sbuipaanoid urew a1e sbuipaasold ayj
pue uoneysiuiupy sy o} saydde sbuipaanold
Aouanajosu| uo uoneinbay ueadoing syl

sButpeaocid ulew ase sBuipasioid ayy
PUB UonensiIpy syl 0} saidde sbuipassoid
Aousajosu| uo uonenbay uesdoing ay)

sbuipaasoid uiewl aie sbuipaaocud oy}
puE uoneAsiuLpY siy) 0} saydde sbuipasoold
Aouaajosuy Lo uonenbBay ueadoing ay|

:(000Z Aew 6Z 0 000Z/9vEL
‘oN (H3)uenenBay 1ounon} sbuipsascid
Aouaajosu] uc uone|nbey ueadoing ayy

:ggvI (5)v9L} uonoas Japun Unod o} Aidde 0}

s|qeoydde JoN alqeoidde JoN a|qeoidde JON |  PudjuI SIOJRASIUIWIPY oY) AYm pUE JSHIOUM

:Apedoud jau s, Auedwon ayy

N IIN IIN | pue ued paquasaid ay3 Jo senjea pajews3

N N IN | :5103Ipa1d paindasun 10} puepialp pajewns3

uonepinby Jo uonnjossiIg uonepinby 1o uonnyossiq uoepInbiy 10 uonn|ossig IuoNeNSILIWPY 8y} JO pua pasodosd
‘g0 jey; Buipjoy Bureq -804J0 Jeyy Buip|oy Dulaq “8o10 1ey) Buipjoy Puieq

W auyy Joj suosiad ay) jo Aue 1o pajuiodde
suostad au) Jo jje 10 Aue Ag auop ag Aew
SI0JENSIUILPY SE o' o) pajuodde suosiad
9y} Aq pasioiaxa aq 0} ucnounj Aue ‘a210j} Ul S|
ucnENSILLUPY SU} Yoiym 10} pouad auy) Buunp
'9gv1 1.9'yos (2)001 ydeibesed oy uoyejal u|

awn ay Joj suosuad ayy jo Aue Jo pajuiodde
suosiad 8y} Jo |1e Jo Aue Ag suop aq Aew
SJOJRNSIUIWIPpY SE 1o 0} pajulodde suosiad
oy} Aq pasinlaxa ag o) uonouny Aue ‘a0 Ui §)
UoIRASIUILPY 34} YyoIym Joj pouad ay) Suunp
'98vI L8'UoS (2)00} ydeibered o} uoneal uj

awn ay) Joy suosiad ayj jo Aue Jo pajuiodde
suossad ay} Jo |je Jo Aue AgQ duop aq Aew
SI0)R4)SILILIPY Se Jor 0} pajulcdde suosiad
a1y Aq pesioIsxa ag 0} uonouny Aue 'a210) ug S|
UoRENSIUILLPY B4} YyDiym 1o} pouad ayy Buunp
‘98vI 19'yos ()00 ydeibeled o) uonejas u|

:sanljIqisuodsas
(SICJRNSILIWPY 8U) JO UOISIAIQ

(uonensiunupy

w Buiaq 1noyym) Jsay dn punom alam Auedwon
8y J1 Aja¥1| 8g p|NOM UBL) S[OYMm B S SI0)IpaId
s Auedwon sy 10} insai Japaq e Buasiyoy

(uonensiurupy

ur Buiaq noypm) 1811 dn punom asam Auedwon
ayi i Ajgy1I} 8g pinom uey} sjoym e Se S10)|paid
¢ Auedwo) ay) Jo} Ynsal 1ayaq e Butasiyoy

{uogesisiuipy

ul Suiaq noynm) 34 dn punom asam Auedwon
aul ) A|19yl] 29 piNoMm UEL) S|oym B SB SIONPaID
s Auedwion) auy 10} ynsal Janaq e Buiasiyoy

‘s10jeSIVIWLPY
ayy Aq pensand Bujaq aAna9[qo

PUBOOS JO Hueyg

PUBOOS JO Yueg

pUERoIS JO Jueq

:aweu sjuedljdde ; s aojujoddy

dr¥ 1§87 'spaat ‘jeang uolbuliap €5
‘asNoN LOSURR ‘417 Sredoonasnoylaiemantid
‘Uaalcy uej pue Aesanry Biesd ‘ggny) pineqg

dry 1S 'spean 1eang unibuliemm €€
‘asnoH vosuag '4 7] s1edoonasnoyiajemacid
‘ugals) ue| pue Aasan] Brelrn ‘qgnyd pieq

dr¥ 1S 'spes 1eans uojbulliap €€
‘asnoH uosuag ‘477 siedoopasnoyiaiemantid
‘udalc) uei pue Aasaa Bleso ‘qgnyd pineq

| :$9§$8IPpE pUe SAWEU SI0IENSILIWPY

8002 1SNBnYy £ 800z 1SnbBny / 002 1snbny £ Jusunuiodde uoyeASIUIWRY AU} JO Se]
115006 '€t Alwe} g luesnq eseyblepng :Rejanos
BUoN auoN £16'006'ce Alwe) g fuesnq ewly pue s1030841p oy Aq pjay sbuipjoyaseys

fuesnq jewly

luesnq |iewly

[Uesnq (relly

:Kiejaaoes Auedwon

luesnq) eteybiepng Juesnq (lewly

fuesng eseyBiepns ‘Tuesng lewly

SUIOW pally Aoy Tuesnq eleyBiepng
‘uojied malpuy sizuelq ‘luesng jlewly

:si0)9ad1p Auedwon

dry LS ‘spasn 1eaus uolbuliapm €€
‘ashop uosuag ‘g7 stedoonesnoylaiemanitd

dre 197 'spaan 18aans uolbuleps €
‘asnoH uosuag ‘g7 s1edooasnoyislemantid

dry 1S 'spaa 198G LoibullIBpA £
‘asNoH uosuag ‘417 siadoogasnotpajemanug

:ssalppe palaysibay

08188520 202.L6EV0 L0E2ZL5E0 -Jaquinu paiaisifiay
ajqexmdde joN paywr] Auedwod g wed Yaqoy I E S ER S EELEDTY] 1OWEU JAULIOS

sjesodoid ey} 0) g xipuaddy
Ul pajejap saweu qnd jenpiaipul pue suen,

sjesodoud sy o} g x'pusaddy Ul pa|ielop SaWweu
qnd [enpiaipu pue Jiamarg ured uaqoy ayl,

sjesodoud ay; 0} g xtpuaddy
Ul pafie1ap saweu qnd {BnpIAIpUl pue SUIE),

:oweu Buipesj

8002 JO +£99 'ON 3seD 'unod saluedwo)

R00Z 10 ££09 'ON 9587 © Yno) saiuedwon

8002 0 G£99 'ON &sB) 'UNo) saiuedwon

‘uoneASILIWPY 2U) 10} S|Ie12p UN0D

pajiwin AUedwo) gng aAysuoaaq eyl

paYiUI suonesiesy goy

9|4 Auedwon) Jeag suien

:8Wel {ing

v xipuaddy




sbuipaadoid uiew a1e sbuipaadsoid ay) pue
uonensiuupy sy o) sandde sbuipassord
Kfouanosup uo uonenSay uesdoiny Ayt

sbuipsasoid uiew ale sbuipaadoid ay) pue
uonensIwpy siyy o) saijdde sBuipassoly
Aouanjosu| uo uonejnBay ueadoing ayy

sBuipaasoid uew a.k sbuipsadsoid ay} pue
uolensiuupy sy} 0} saldde sbuipsasotd
Aauaajosu| uo uogenBay ueadoind sy

{000z Aen 62 jo

000Z/9¥€ 1 ON {D3)uonenBay aunoed) sbuipassoig
Aouaajosu) ue uonenbay ueadodng ay)

:98vI {S)v9L1 uonosag Japun unos o3 Ajdde

alqeandde JoN ajqeddde joN ajqeoydde JoN 0} pusjul sJojRASIUIIPY ay} AYm pue Jayiayp

:kpadosd jou s Auedwos

N I'N I'N ay; pue ped paquosaid sy Jo sanjeA pajewysy

I'N IIN N ‘SJ0JIpaId PaINIasUn 10} PUSPIAIP pajewusy

uonjosst uonepinby| 1o uoynossiq uonniossiq uoneAISIbILIpY au} JOo pud pasodoad
=T =R RN

ey Buipioy 6utaq awyy sy Joj suosiad

ay) jo Aue 10 pajumodde suosiad ay) 1o

lie Jo Aue Aq suop 8q ABW SIOJENSIUILPY SE
Joe 0 pajutodde suosiad ay} Aq pasilaxa
ag 0} uonouny Aue ‘a210} Ut S| UOHEASILIWPY
3yl ysiym 1o} pouad ayj Buunp

‘08v1 1a'yag (Z)ooi ydeibered o) uonejal u)

teu) Buipioy Buiaq awny ay) Jo) suosiad

ayj jo Aue 10 pawiodde suosiad ayl jo

\e Jo Aue Ag auop aq ABLW SI0LENSIUNLLPY SE
10e 0} pajuiodde suosiad ayy Aq pasIorsxs
80 0} uoouny AUB ‘82104 Ut S1 LORBNSILIWDY
8y} yoiym 1o} pouad ayj Buunp

'98v) 1 g'yos (2)00) ydesbeied o} uopejes u)

1ey) Buipjoy Buisq aw ay) Jo} suosiad

ay1 Jo Aue io pajulodde suosiad ay) jJo

lle 10 Aue Aq auop 99 ABW SIOIRNSIUILDY SB
0B 0} pajuiodde suosiad ay; AqQ pasiaiaxa
aq 0] uonouny AuB 'a210j Ui §1 LONEASIUILIPY
ayi yoym Joy pobsad ay) Buunp

'98vI 18'Y9S (2)001 ydesbesed o} uonejal u

:sanilqisuodsal SI01RNSIUIWPY 84} JO UoISIAIQ

{uonensiuwpy ur bureq
1S Inoylm) dn punom alam Auedwon ay)
S A[9¥I| 89 pINOM uBY) BIOUM B SB SIo)paID

s Auedwon) ay; 1o} Jnsal Janeq e Bumanay

(uonessiuipy uj Bulag

1811 Jnoypm) dn punom asam Auedwos ay)

§1 Aj9y1] 3q pjnom uey} sjoym B Se SI0)IpalD

s Auedutoq ayy 1oy ynsal teyaq e Bunaiyoy

{(uonessiuWpy Ul Bueg
151y Inoypm) dn punom asem Ausdwos) ay)
HABY)| 9q PINOM UBY} Sj0YM B SE SIC}paID

s Auedwo? ay) Joj Jnsal Jajjag e BuinsIydy

:siojensiLiwpy ay) Aq pansund Buiaq aansalqo

PUE[}0OS JO yUEG

PUBJI0OS JO Jueg

pUERooS JO Jued

:aweu sjuesdde ; saojujoddy

drv

187 'spaa ‘12ang uoibulljapn ¢ ‘asnoy
uosuag ‘g7 suadoossnoysajemanld
‘usaig) uej pue Aesanal Biesd ‘qgnyg pineqg

dre

1§17 ‘spaa ‘1eang uolBulepm £ ‘9SNoH
uosuag 'dT] stedooDasnoyalemasld
"uaalg ue| pue Aasanar] Bier] ‘qgnyd piaeq

dre
187 'spaa 18ans uoiBuliep €€ ‘asnoH
uosuag ‘477 stadoonasnoysaiemadd
‘uUsalg) ue| pue Aasanr Blel) ‘ggnyD pneq

1S8SSaJppE PUE SBWEU SIOJBASIUIWPY

8002 1snBnY 7 800z ¥sABNY / 800 ¥snbny £ jusunujodde uonensIU|WPY 3y jo 93EQ
AUON BUON suoN | :Kiejssdas pue sio3zasip oy Aq pjay sbuipjoyaieyg

fuesng pewly

fuesnq iewly

fuesnq yrewly

:Aejaaoes Auedwon

luesng eieyGrepng Tuesng pewly

luesng ereyBiepng Tuesng jewly

luesng eieybiepng Tuesng rewly

:s40j0a4ip Auedwon

are
1S 'spaa J9ang uolbuniam ¢ 'asnoH
uosuag ‘417 siedoonasnoyialemald

dry
157 'spaa Jeang uolBulB £F '9SNoH
uosuag ‘477 stadoonasnoyiajemantid

drv
1§71 'spasan J9ang uoiBuliap g€ ‘9snoH
uosuag ‘d7 s1adoonasnoyiajemaiig

:s59Jppe paJa)sibiay

08118190 £G112L80 agLieLso a1aquinu pasejsibay
a|qeandde 10N a|qedndde joN ajqeandde JjoN ‘dweu Jouuo4
aigedydde 10N ajqeondde joN aqesdde joN :aweu buipes]

8002 jO L£99 "ON 8seD 'Wnod saedwod)

800Z 40 0£99 "ON 8sed 'unoY saueduio)

8002 IO Z£99 'ON 95€0 'HNoY) saluedwon

UoNBNS|UNLPY By} JOJ S|IEJOP HNO)

PaHWI £292 0dulld

pajIr) 2Z9zZ 0dWid

PSNWIT | Z9¢ Oouig

IBuweu [|n4

Vv Xipuaddy




Appendix B Cains Beer Company Plc
{in administration)
Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments
Directors’ 7 August 2008to 6 7 February 2009 Total from 7
Statement of February 2009 to 6 August 2009 August 2008 to
Affairs 6 August 2009
£ £ £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS .
Goodwill Note 1 105,004.00 1.00 105,005.00
Leasehold Property 171,000.00 - 171,000.00
1,314,000 Freehold Property - 586,245.00 586,245.00
Piant & Machinery Note 1 10,000.00 - 10,000.00
Interest received - 217.83 217.63
1 Investrents - - -
286,004.00 586,463.63 872,467.63
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Administrators fees - (341,000,00} (341,000.00)
Legal fees Note 1 (272,663.04) (2,397.50) {275,060.54)
Agents fees Note 1 {57,855.68) {27.,699.55) (86,555.23)
EPC fees - (18.000.00) {19,000.00)
{330,518.72) (390,097.05} {720,615.77)
SECURED CREDITORS
- (28,230,804) Bank of Scotland (85,799.88) - (85,799.68)
(26,916,803)  NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS {130,314.40) 196,366.58 66,052.18
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators' Trading account  {attached) (662,380.39) 357.789.48 (304,590.91)
312,228 Balance at Bank on appointment 229,996.37 - 229,999.37
Contribution to Legal Fees 747.50 650.00 1,397.50
Fixtures & Fitings 207,017.18 6,835.00 213,852.18
387,577 Floats and Cash in hand 26,007.80 7,000.00 33,007.80
Rates refunds 44,347.03 13,827.49 58,174.52
Loan accounts 200,000.00 - 200,000.00
Refunds - 1,498.75 1,498.75
Rent received 2,43145 14,673.88 17,105.43
120,000 Stock 95,638.09 2,000.00 97,638.09
Third party funds 422,850.82 (422,850.85) (0.03)
105,000 Trade Debtors 15,757.45 86,548.85 102,306.40
Unclaimed Shareholder Dividends 921,89 - 921.89
583,338.29 67,972.80 651,311.09
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Administrators fees - (159,000.00) (159,000.00)
Insurance (13,774.85) (78,742.24) (92,517.09)
Statutory advertising (516.88) - (516.88)
Storage Costs - {4,684.35) {4,6684.35)
Sale of business advertising (6,144.22) - {6,144.22)
{20,435.95) {242,426.59) {262,862.54)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{68,135) Employee wages & holiday pay - - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12,031,603) Total unsecured creditors - - -
{11,174,933) NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 562,902.34 {174,453.79) 388,448.55
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments (130,314.40) 196,266.58 66,052.18
Net Floating Charge Receipts and Payments 562,802.34 (174,453.79) 386,448.55
VAT Control Account 122,523.76 (254,282.36) (131,758.60)
Funds held in HICA 555,111.70 {232,369.57} 322,742.13




Appendix B

Cains Beer Company Plc
{in administration)

Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments

Administrators trading account (Note 2

7 August 2008to 6

7 February 2009

Totalfrom 7

February 2009 to 6 August 2009 August 2008 to

6 August 2009

INCOME

Post appeintment trading sales
Interest income

EXPENDITURE

Consultancy fees

Trading and Management Supervision Fees
Administrators expenses
Credit card fees

Employee related costs and expenses
General expenses

Bank charges

IT costs

Duress Payments

Motor & travel expenses
Mail re-direction

Managers comumission
Finance charges
Lease/Hire charges
License & trade marks
Other payroll deductions
PAYE & NIC

Pensions deductions
Purchases

Professional fees

Rates

Retention of Title Paymenis
Rent .
Repairs & maintenance
Security

Subcontractors

Sundry Duties & Lavies
Telephone & Fax

Utilities

Net Wages

NET TRADING POSITION

Note 3

Note 3

Note 3

2,764,725.00 786,344.85  3,571,089.85
10,192.48 952 86 11,145.34
2,794,917.43 787,297.71  3,562,215.19
(8,790.00) (2,250.00) {11,040.00)
(210,506.57) (137,768.22)  (348,274.79)
. (23,708.05) (23.708.05)

{1,297.63) (875.53) {2,173.36)
(20,584.37) (35,068.45) (55.852.62)
(21555) - {215.55)
(7.72068) (1,332.90) {9.053.78)
{43.49145) {9,224.21) (52,712.86)
(58,782.21) - (58,782.21)
{9,407.40) - {9,407 .40)
(298.80) . (298.80)
(519,884.22) 377,620.81 (142,254.41)
{1,951.85) - (1,954 .85)
{10,657.58) {4,890.02) (15,547.81)
(17,425.15) (15,022.11) (32,447.26)
(8,81091) - (8.610.91)
(58,574.47) (67,886.47)  (126,480.94)
(3,758.77) {1,687.80) (5.448.57)
{990,654.95) (496,636.43)  (1,487,291.38)
(69,151.38) 5889120 - (10,160.18)
{268,849.40) 14,166.21 (257,863.18)
- (115.00} {115.00)
(227,789.29) (27,318.55)  (255,107.84)
(41,952.96) (9.993.16) {51,846.12)
(167,730.35) (59,044.60)  {216,774.99)
(3.37568) (176.00) {3.551.68)
{13,447 00) (3,269.00) (16,716.00)
{13,604.73) (16,089.91) (29,804.84)
(89,832.32) (143,568.23)  (243,380.55)
(590.951.77) 178,616.19 (412,335.58)
(3,457,297.87) (429,506.23)  (3,886,806.10}
(662,380.39) 357,769.48 __ (304,590.91)

Note 1: There has been a re-allocation of items from floating to fixed charge since the dale of the last R & P

Note 2: This trading accoun! is prepared on a cash basis and therefore debts collected and fiabiiities not settied have not been included. The final trading ouvtcome
can not be confirmed until these outstanding items are collected or seftied.

Note 3: Costs have been re-charged to The Devonshire Pub Company Lirited in the perfod and therefore cerlain costs have reduced as a result.




Appendix B RCB Realisations Limited {Formerly Robert Cain and Company Limited)
(in administration)
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments
Directors’ 7 August 2008 to 7 February 2009 to 6 Total from 7
Statement of 6 February 2009 August 2009 August 2008 to
Affairs € August 2009
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
6,235,471 Factored debts 4.5829,734.13 - 4,829,734.13
20,000 Fixtures and Fittings ' - - .
Intangible assets 10,000.00 - 10,000.00
10,000 Goodwill 10,000.00 - 10,000,00
215,000 Leasehold property 2.00 - 2.00
4,849,736.13 - 4,849,736,13
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Professional fees {11,079.20) - (11,078.20}
Debt collection fees (21,685.22) (3,270.40) {24,935.62)
Office Holder's fees (180,000.00) (299,000.00)  (478,000.00}
(212,744.42) {302,270.40) 1515,014,82)
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804} Bank of Scotland (4,829,734.13) - (4,829,734.13)
Contribution to costs from chargeholder . 498,000,00 408,000.00
(4,829,734.13) 498,000.00 (4,331,734.13)
_ (21,750,333} NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (192,742.42) 195,729.60 _2/987.18
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators' Trading account  (attached) (461,528.28) {126,756.83) (588,285.19)
93 Cash in hand 4,328.68 - 4,328.68
250,000 Plznt and Machinery 59,997.00 - 59,997.00
Interest received 82.16 - 62.16
Rates Refunds - 48,364.22 48,364.22
Refunds 1,082.93 - 1,082.93
200,000 Stock 20,000.00 - 20,000.00
5,000 Sundry Debtors & Expense Floats - - -
{376,057.4%) (78.392.71) (454,450.20)
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Office Hoider's fees - {101,000.00) {101,000.00)
Bank charges (8,043.29) (5,440.83) (13,484.12)
Storage costs (1,052.25) (684.50) {1.736.75)
(3,095.54) (107,125.33) (116,220.87)
SECURED CRETATORS
Bank of Scotland - -
Contribution to costs from chargeholder 835.000.00 835,000.00
. 835,000.00 835,000.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(42,087} Employee wages & holiday pay - - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,475,580) Total unsecured creditors - - -
{14,062,574) NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS (385,153.03) 649,481.96 264,328.93
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments (192,742.42) 195,729.80 2,987.18
Net Floating Charge Receipts and Payments (385,153.03) 649,481,896 264,328.93
VAT Contrel Account 35,718.35 (80,242.33) (44,522.98)
Funds held in HICA (542,176.10} 764,969.23 222,793.13




Appendix B

RCB Realisations Limited (Formerly Robert Cain and Company Limited)

(in administration)

Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments

Administrators trading account {Note 1)

7 August 2008 to 7 February 2009 to 6

6 February 2008

August 2009 August 2008 to

Total from 7

6 August 2009

INCOME
Post appointment trading sales
EXPENDITURE

Duty payments

Cleaning and site clearance costs
Consultancy fees

Agents fees

General expenses
Insurance

Intarest on overdraft
Office holder's expenses
IT costs

Duress Paymenis

Motor & travel expenses
Finance charges
Lease/Hire charges

Other payroll deductions
Gross wages and salaries
Pension deductions
Employee expenses
Postage & Stationery & Printing
Purchases

Rates

Rent

Repairs & maintenance
Retention of title payments
Security

Telephone & fax
Transport & camiage
LHilities

NET TRADING POSITION

Note 1; This trading sccount [s praparsd on a cash basis and

these cutstanding iterns are colfected or seitled.

Note 2: The payment totaliing £288,266 47 in respect of wages and salaries was made o Cains Beer Company Pic (in

2,239,920.1 204,16561  2,444,08592
2,239,920.31 204,165.61  2,444,085.92
{1,180,276.31) - {1,160,276.31)
(1,020.85) - {1,020.85)
(7,988.00) - (7,098.00)
- (12,091.06} (12,091.08)
{1.000.00) - (1,000.00)
(4.375.00) (6,445.81) (10,820.81)
- (580.37) (580.37)
{13,411.68) (413.48) {13,825.16)
(5,808.73) - (5.808.73)
{207.35) - (207.35) .
(5,493.57) - (5,493,57)
(256.10) - (258.10)
(25,008.92) (1,802.46) (26,811.38)
(1,81357) - (1,813.57)
Note 2 (93,738.18) (288,685.97) (382,405.15)
(4,940 54} - {4,940.54)
(8,937.75) 3,197.50 (5,740.25)
(497.77} - (487.77)
(1,018,444 65} (485.76) (1,018,930.41)
. {13.967.84) (13,987.84)
{35,342.00 (520.00} (35,862.00)
(23,608.89) - (23,606.89)
(44,359.08) - (44,358.08)
{11,068.50) - {11,068.50)
- {3.719.05) (3,719.03)
{40,955.51) - {40,955.51)
{184,633.08) (13,661.78) (198,254 .88)
{2,693,195.03) (319,176.08) (3,032,371.11)
453, 274.72) (135,010.47) _ (568,286.19)
debis coffected and not tettied have not been incliuvded. The final trading out can nol be confirmed untit

ion) in order to re-imburse salary costs




Appendix B The Devonshire Pub Company Limited
{in administration}
Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments
Directors’ 7 August 2008 to 7 February 2009 Total from 7
Statement of 6 February 2009 to 6 August 2009 August 2008 to
Affairs 6 August 2009
£ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
4,515,000 Freehold property - 3,547,178,00 3,547,178.00
Interest received - 479,77 479.77
Goodwil - 10.00 10.00
50,000 Leasehold property - 24,998.00 24,998.00
- 3,572,665.77 3,672,668.77
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Agents fees & disbursements - (922.00} (922.00)
Office Holder's fees - {500,000.00) (500,000.00}
- {500,922,00) (500,922.00)
SECURED CREDITORS
(28,230,804) Bank of Scotland (1,300,000.00)  {1,300,000.00)
523,565,504! NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 1,771,743.77 1,771,743.77
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Trading account {attached) 569,797.91 {657,592.78) (97,794.87)
106,960 Balance at Bank on appointment 103,530.21 - 103,530.21
143,840 Floats and cash in hand - 10,012.00 10,012.00
Fixtures and Fittings - 183,525.87 183,525.67
Rates Refunds - 8,759.85 8,759.85
Interest received 55.06 72. 3z1.27
60,000 Stock 4,228.37 21,015.45 25,243.82
667,611.66 #34,007.40) 233,604.15
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION ! PAYMENTS
Bank charges (5,208,95) {2,078.54) {7.283.49)
Professional fees - (27, 487.12) {27 487.12)
(5,206.95) {29,563.68) {34,770.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{62,240) Employee wages & holiday pay - - -
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(10,650,258) Total unsecured creditors - - -
!10,401.593! NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 662,404.60 (463,571.06) 198,833,54
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments - 1,771,743.77 1,771,743.77
Net Floating Charge Receipts and Payments 662,404.80 (463,571.06) 198,833.54
VAT Control Account 140,918.71 (133,803.95) (136,484.76)
Funds held in HICA 803,323,31 1,174,368.76 1,834,092.55




Appendix B

Administrators trading account {Note 1}

The Devonshire Pub Company Limited
(in administration)
Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments

INCOME
Post appointment trading sales
EXPERDITURE

Credit card fees
Employee related costs
Finance charges

Qffice holder's expenses
insurance

IT costs

Licenses & Trade marks
Net wages

PAYE and NIC
Managers commission (Note 4) -
Payroll deductions
Purchases

Rent

Rates

Repairs & maintenance
Security

Subcontractors
Telephone & fax

Utilities

NET TRADING POSITION

7 August 2008 to 7 February 2009 Total from 7
6 Fabruary 2009 to 6 August 2009 August 2008 to
6 August 2009

£

1,269,098.80

603,494.79 1,872,693.89

1,269,098.90

(3,406.63)
(973.28)
(500.00)

{4,568.44)
(212,706.82)
(35,738.97)

(4.730.72)
(431,258.45)

{1,532.83)
(5.481.65)
(6.593.49)
(1,234.66)

(575.07)

603,494.79 1,872,693.69

(474.08) (3.880.69)
(180.00) (1,133.26)

- {500.00)
{6.097.12) (6,097.12)
{16,953 .81) {16,953.81)
(7.08) (7.06)
146.03 (4,422.41)

(39,183.53)  (251,800.35)
{(115,776.81)  {151,515.78}
(502,67320)  (502,673.20)

- (4,730.72}
(209,269.29)  (730,527.74)
(1.086.96) (1,086.96)
(101,624,38)  (103,157.21)
{11,268.11) (16,747.76)
(10,318.88) (16,912.37)
164.66 {1,070.00)
(6,920.01} {6,920.01)

(149,587.04)  (150,162.11)

{709,300.99)

(1,261,087.57)  (1,970,388.66)

£69,797.91

{667,592.78) (97.794.87)

Nole 1: This lrading account is prepared on a cash basis and therefora debts colected and fiabilities not seltied have not been included. The final trading outcome
can not be confimmed unlil these cutstanding items are collectad or seitled.




Appendix B PIMCO 2622 Limited
{In administration)
Administrators' abstract of receipts and payments
Directors’ 7 August 2008to 6 6 February 2009 to Total from 7
Statement of February 2009 6 August 2009  August 2008 to 6
Affairs August 2009
£ £ £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
3,280,000 Freehold Property - 2,890,723.00 2,890,723.00
- 2,890,723.00 2,890,723.00
FIXED CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS
Office Holder's fees - {100,000.00) {100,000.00)
Office helder's expenses - {828.18) {828.18)
. {100,828.,18) {100,828.18)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scotland - (2,533,000.00) {2,533,000.00)
- {2,533,000.00) {2,533,000.00)
3,280,000 NET FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 266,894.82 256,894.82
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
Fixiures and Fittings - 185,467.00 185,467.00
Goodwill - 10.00 10.00
Stock - 20,000.,00 20,000.00
Cash in hand - 9,020.30 9,020,30
- 214,487.30 214,497.30
FLOATING CHARGE COST OF REALISATION / PAYMENTS .
Professional fees - (27,062.06) (27,062.06}
Rent - (77.78) (77.76)
- {27.139.82) {27,139.82)
SECURED CREDITORS
Bank of Scotiand - - -
UNSECURED CREDITQORS
(11,085,000) Total unsecured creditors - - -
51 1,095,000! NET FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 187,357.48 187,357 .48
Balance at Bank
Net Fixed Charge Receipts and Payments - 256,894 .82 256,894.82
Net Floating Charge Receipts and Payments - 187,357.48 187,357 48
VAT Control Account - (19,184) (19,184)
Funds held in HICA - 425,068.76 425,068.78




